This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-

tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015765-2022

Contract

Sandwiches and Associated Products

TUCO Ltd

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-015765
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-031eb6
Published 8 June 2022, 12:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

TUCO Ltd

National House, 3rd Floor, 36 St Ann Street
Manchester

M2 7LE

Contact

Li Davies

Email

li.davies@tuco.ac.uk

Telephone
+44 07495368843

Country
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United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom
National registration number
6124779

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.TUCO.ac.uk

Buyer's address

www.TUCO.ac.uk

1.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law
1.5) Main activity

Education
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Section II: Object

Il.1) Scope of the procurement

I1.1.1) Title

Sandwiches and Associated Products

Reference number
CAT11063-TU

11.1.2) Main CPV code
e 15811510 - Sandwiches

I1.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

11.1.4) Short description

Supply and distribution of sandwiches and associated products via an open tender
procedure.The scope of products to be covered in the framework are as follows but not
limited to: Retail Sandwichese Baguettes Roll* Wraps ¢ Catering sandwichese Paninie
Toastiess Ready Meals Salad« Soft drinks « SnacksThe above products will be split
between the following Lots:Lot 1: Retail SandwichesLot 2: CateringLot 3: Food to GoLot

4: One Stop Shop
11.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

11.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £60,000,000

11.2) Description
11.2.1) Title

Retail Sandwiches

Lot No
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1

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
* 15811510 - Sandwiches
¢ 15811511 - Prepared sandwiches

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance
United Kingdom
11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 Retail Sandwiches (include a range of sandwiches, Baguette, Rolls with different
price point of fillings) to be sold pre-packaged within a retail environment

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%
Price - Weighting: 50%

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project
49

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title



Catering Sandwiches
Lot No
2

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
* 15811510 - Sandwiches
* 15811511 - Prepared sandwiches

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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Lot 2 Catering Sandwiches (include a range of catering platters and lunch packs to be

supplied for various meetings and events)

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Price - Weighting: 50%

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union

funds: Yes
Identification of the project

50



11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title
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Food to go (include Panini, Toastie, salads, wraps, ready meals, Sushi, fruit pot, yoghurt
pot)

Lot No

3

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

15811510 -

15851200 -

15312400 -

15810000 -

03221320 -

15894400 -

15811511

15851210 -

15811500 -

15982000 -

15894200 -

Sandwiches

Prepared pasta and couscous

Potato snacks

Bread products, fresh pastry goods and cakes
Salad leaves

Snacks

- Prepared sandwiches

Prepared pasta
Prepared bread products
Soft drinks

Prepared meals

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

¢ UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 Food to go (include Panini, Toastie, salads, wraps, ready meals, Sushi, fruit pot,

yoghurt pot)



11.2.5) Award criteria

Quiality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Price - Weighting: 50%

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
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The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union

funds: Yes

Identification of the project

51

I1.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

On Stop Shop

Lot No

4

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

15811510 -

15851200 -

15851210 -

15312400 -

15894200 -

15811511

15811500 -

15982000 -

Sandwiches

Prepared pasta and couscous
Prepared pasta

Potato snacks

Prepared meals

- Prepared sandwiches

Prepared bread products

Soft drinks
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* 15894400 - Snacks

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 One Stop Shop (include all of the product in Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot3)
11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Price - Weighting: 50%

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

52
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Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description
IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-006173



/Notice/006173-2022
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Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CAT11063 -TU

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 -Retail Sandwiches

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 11
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Samworth Ltd Brothers trading as Fresh Food for Now

Chetwode House,1 Samworth Way,Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire



LE13 GA
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
3116767

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
On A Roll Sandwich Company
The Pantry, Barton Road
Middlesbrough

TS2 1RY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
05994921

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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PJs Foods limited
Chapel st Ind
Glasgow

G20 9BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

sc206871

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Raynor Foods Ltd

Unit 4 Widford Industrial Estate, Farrow Road
Chelmsford

CM1 3TH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

3713964



The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Lime Tree Foods Ltd T/A Sandwich King
Enfield Street, Sheepscar

Leeds

LS7 1RF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

04094000

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Sandwich Larder Aberdeen Ltd
35-37 Sinclair Road

Aberdeen

Ab11 9PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
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¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

SC32703

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Simply Lunch LTD

Unit 2 , ZK Park, 23, Commerce Way
Croydon

CRO0 4ZS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03133582

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Real Wrap Co Ltd

Unit 2, Haslemere Industrial Estate
Avonmouth

BS11 9TP
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
8072003
The contractor is an SME
Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Soho Sandwich Co.
Unit 7, Advent Business Park, Advent Way
London
N18 3AL
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

05235361

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tiffin Sandwiches Ltd
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20 Commondale Way, Euroway Trading Estate
Bradford

BD4 6SF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

4010883

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CAT11063 -TU

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2- Catering Sandwiches
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Samworth Ltd Brothers trading as Fresh Food for Now

Chetwode House, 1 Samworth Way, Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire



LE13GA
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
On a Roll Sandwich Company

The Pantry, Barton Road

Middlesbrough

TS2 1RY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

05994921

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PJs Foods limited

Chapel st Ind
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Glasgow

G20 9BQ
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

sc206871

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Raynor Foods Ltd

Unit 4 Widford Industrial Estate, Farrow Road
Chelmsford

CM1 3TH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

3713964

The contractor is an SME

Yes
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V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Lime Tree Foods Ltd T/A Sandwich King
Enfield Street, Sheepscar

Leeds

LS7 1RF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

04094000

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Sandwich Larder Aberdeen Ltd
35-37 Sinclair Road

Aberdeen

Ab11 9PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
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SC32703

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Simply Lunch LTD

Unit 2 , ZK Park, 23, Commerce Way
Croydon

CRO0 4ZS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03133582

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Real Wrap Co Ltd

unit 2, Haslemere Industrial Estate
Avonmouth

BS11 9TP

Country

United Kingdom
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NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

8072003

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Soho Sandwich Co.

Unit 7, Advent Business Park, Advent Way
London

N18 3AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

05235361

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tiffin Sandwiches Ltd

20 Commondale Way, Euroway Trading Estate

Bradford
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BD4 6SF
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

4010883

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CAT11063 -TU

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Food to Go

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 11
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Samworth Ltd Brothers trading as Fresh Food for Now

Chetwode House, 1 Samworth Way, Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire



LE13GA
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
3116767

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
On A Roll Sandwich Company
The Pantry, Barton Road
Middlesbrough

TS2 1RY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
05994921

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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PJs Foods limited
Chapel st Ind
Glasgow

G20 9BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

sc206871

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Raynor Foods Ltd

Unit 4 Widford Industrial Estate, Farrow Road
Chelmsford

CM1 3TH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

3713964



The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Lime Tree Foods Ltd T/A Sandwich King
Enfield Street, Sheepscar

Leeds

LS7 1RF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

04094000

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Sandwich Larder Aberdeen Ltd
35-37 Sinclair Road

Aberdeen

Ab11 9PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
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¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

SC32703

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Simply Lunch LTD

Unit 2 , ZK Park, 23, Commerce Way
Croydon

CRO0 4ZS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03133582

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Real Wrap Co Ltd

unit 2, Haslemere Industrial Estate
Avonmouth

BS11 9TP
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

8072003

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Soho Sandwich Co.

Unit 7, Advent Business Park, Advent Way
London

N18 3AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

05235361

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tiffin Sandwiches Ltd
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20 Commondale Way, Euroway Trading Estate
Bradford

BD4 6SF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

4010883

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CAT11063 -TU

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 One Stop Shop

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Samworth Ltd Brothers trading as Fresh Food for Now

Chetwode House, 1 Samworth Way, Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire



LE13GA
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
3116767

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
On A Roll Sandwich Company
The Pantry, Barton Road
Middlesbrough

TS2 1RY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number
05994921

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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PJs Foods limited
Chapel st Ind
Glasgow

G20 9BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

sc206871

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Raynor Foods Ltd

Unit 4 Widford Industrial Estate, Farrow Road
Chelmsford

CM1 3TH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

3713964



The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Lime Tree Foods Ltd T/A Sandwich King
Enfield Street, Sheepscar

Leeds

LS7 1RF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

04094000

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Sandwich Larder Aberdeen Ltd
35-37 Sinclair Road

Aberdeen

Ab11 9PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
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¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

SC32703

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Simply Lunch LTD

Unit 2 , ZK Park, 23, Commerce Way
Croydon

CRO0 4ZS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03133582

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Real Wrap Co Ltd

unit 2, Haslemere Industrial Estate
Avonmouth

BS11 9TP
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

8072003

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
The Soho Sandwich Co.

Unit 7, Advent Business Park, Advent Way
London

N18 3AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

05235361

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tiffin Sandwiches Ltd
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20 Commondale Way, Euroway Trading Estate
Bradford

BD4 6SF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

4010883

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000
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Section VI. Complementary information

V1.4) Procedures for review

V1.4.1) Review body

TUCO Ltd

3rd Floor National House, 36 St Ann Street
Manchester

M2 7LE

Email
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info@tuco.ac.uk

Country
United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.tuco.ac.uk/

V1.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
TUCO Ltd

3rd Floor, National House 36 St Ann Street
Manchester

M2 7LE

Email

info@tuco.ac.uk

Country
United Kingdom
Internet address

https://www.tuco.ac.uk/
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